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Consolidated losses before interest, taxes and amortization (“operating
losses”) improved 16.3% to $2.4 million from $2.9 million in the first quarter 
last year driven by higher sales and lower store operating expenses. Amortization
of $6.2 million increased $0.2 million compared to same period last year due 
to purchase of capital assets relating to the supply chain redesign project.

The net loss for the first quarter was $11.5 million ($0.48 per share) as com-
pared to a net loss of $13.2 million ($0.63 per share) in the first quarter last year.

Overview of Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
Total assets decreased by $6.0 million as compared to the fiscal year ended 
March 29, 2003. The net decrease was due to a decrease in net capital assets 
of $3.9 million (amortization of $6.2 million offset by capital expenditures of 
$3.3 million), a decrease in inventory of $1.1 million from merchandising and
supply chain improvements, and a decrease in accounts receivable of $1.1 million
due to seasonal fluctuations.

Total liabilities increased by $5.5 million as compared to the fiscal year ended
March 29, 2003. The net increase was the result of a $12.2 million increase in bank
indebtedness and a $0.8 million increase in accrued interest on convertible notes,
offset by a seasonally driven decrease in accounts payable of $7.5 million.

There was no change in share capital as compared to the fiscal year ended
March 29, 2003.

Overview of Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Bank indebtedness increased $12.2 million during the quarter as compared to a
$4.2 million increase in the same period last year. The increase in bank indebted-
ness in the quarter was used to fund working capital investment, capital expendi-
ture and operating activities.

Working capital increased $5.6 million in the quarter. This increase primarily
relates to a decrease in inventory of $1.1 million, a decrease in receivables of 
$1.1 million, a decrease in income taxes recoverable of $0.6 million, offset by 
a net decrease in accounts payable and accrued liabilities of $7.5 million and 
other items amounting to $0.9 million.

Net cash used in investing activities consisted of capital expenditures of 
$3.3 million, including $0.7 million for store renovations, and $2.6 million for
technology related projects.

The following discussion and analysis is based primarily on the unaudited interim
consolidated financial statements of Indigo Books & Music Inc. (the “Company”
or “Indigo”) for the 13 weeks ended June 28, 2003 and June 29, 2002. It should
be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and notes
contained in this First Quarter Report.

Certain financial measures discussed in the following discussion and analysis
are not necessarily defined by Canadian generally accepted accounting principles
and may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other companies.

Overview
Indigo is the nation’s largest book retailer, operating stores in all ten provinces in
Canada and offering online sales through its www.chapters.indigo.ca Web site. As at
June 28, 2003, the Company operated 88 superstores under the banners Chapters,
Indigo and the World’s Biggest Bookstore, and 175 mall stores, under the banners Coles,
SmithBooks, LibrairieSmith and The Book Company. The Company also has a 51% inter-
est in Chapters Campus Bookstores Company, which operates five university and
college bookstores, and a 50% interest in Calendar Club of Canada Limited
Partnership, which operates seasonal kiosks in shopping malls across Canada.

During the quarter, the Company closed four mall stores as part of an ongoing
initiative to streamline its real estate portfolio and close under-performing locations
in over-served markets. The Company also closed the McGill University Bookstore
in Montreal as the contract expired and was not renewed.

The weighted average number of shares outstanding for the quarter was
approximately 24.0 million as compared to 20.8 million in the first quarter last year.

Results of Operations
Total consolidated revenues in the first quarter increased 5.1% to $164.2 million
from $156.3 million in the first quarter last year. The increase, due primarily to the
release of Harry Potter, also lead to strong comparative store sales. Comparative
store sales were up 3.9% in Chapters and Indigo superstores, while comparative
store sales for mall stores were up 0.3%, an improvement over the declining trend
experienced in the previous two quarters. Online sales grew 65.3% from the same
period last year driven by the sales of Harry Potter, improvements in selection and
delivery, along with increased marketing and promotional activity. Other revenues
generated from the sale of the Company’s loyalty cards, as well as the Company’s
proportionate share of revenues from the Campus Bookstores joint venture,
increased by 6.4%.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis
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As at As at As at
June 28, June 29, March 29,

(in thousands of dollars) 2003 2002 2003

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ – $ 407 $ –
Accounts receivable 8,316 11,067 9,383
Inventories 201,377 228,856 202,455
Income taxes receivable – 352 181
Prepaid expenses 6,231 3,856 5,663
Future tax assets 4,012 6,538 4,012
Total current assets 219,936 251,076 221,694
Capital assets, net 102,303 109,233 106,170
Future taxes assets 6,671 4,145 6,671
Goodwill 58,458 64,570 58,458
Deferred financing fees, net of accumulated 

amortization of $2,770 (June 29, 2002 – $1,217; 
March 29, 2003 – $2,391) 1,405 2,958 1,784

Total assets 388,773 431,982 394,777

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
Bank indebtedness 33,549 61,433 21,388
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 182,203 184,536 189,702
Income taxes payable 407 – –
Deferred revenue 6,610 7,332 6,835
Current portion long-term debt (note 4) 31,218 31,000 31,324
Total current liabilities 253,987 284,301 249,249
Accrued benefit obligations 948 1,306 886
Long-term debt (note 4) 23,186 53,000 23,186
Convertible debentures (note 4) 31,836 28,665 31,092
Total liabilities 309,957 367,272 304,413

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital (note 3) 193,426 177,567 193,426
Equity portion of convertible debentures 1,903 1,903 1,903
Deficit (116,513) (114,760) (104,965)
Total shareholders’ equity 78,816 64,710 90,364
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 388,773 $ 431,982 $ 394,777 
See accompanying notes

Consolidated Balance Sheets
Figures as at June 28, 2003 and June 29, 2002 are unaudited. 

Figures as at March 29, 2003 are audited.

Liquidity and Capital Reserves
Based on current operating levels, management expects cash flow generated from
operations and its available borrowing capacity under the Company’s credit facility
to be sufficient to meet its working capital needs and debt service requirements.

However, there can be no assurance that operating levels will not deteriorate
over the ensuing fiscal year, which could result in the Company being unable to
meet its current working capital and debt service requirements. In addition, other
factors, not presently known to management, could materially and adversely affect
the Company’s future cash flow. In such events, the Company would be required
to obtain additional capital as is necessary to satisfy its working capital and debt
service requirements from other sources. Alternative sources of capital could
result in increased dilution to shareholders and may be on terms that are not
favourable to the Company.

Risks and Uncertainties
The risks and uncertainties faced by the Company are substantially the same as
those disclosed in the Management’s Discussion and Analysis section of its Fiscal
2003 Annual Report. Traditionally, retail businesses are highly susceptible to
downturns in consumer confidence in the economy. A decline in consumer
spending could have an adverse impact on the Company’s financial condition.

Cautionary Statement Regarding Forward-Looking Statements
The above discussion includes forward-looking statements. All statements other
than statements of historical facts included in this discussion that address activi-
ties, events or developments that the Company expects or anticipates will or may
occur in the future are forward-looking statements. These statements are based on
certain assumptions and analysis made by the Company in light of its experience,
analysis and its perception of historical trends, current conditions and expected
future developments as well as other factors it believes are appropriate in the cir-
cumstances. However, whether actual results and developments will conform with
the expectations and predictions of the Company is subject to a number of risks
and uncertainties, including the general economic, market or business conditions;
competitive actions by other companies; changes in laws or regulations; and other
factors, many of which are beyond the control of the Company. Consequently all
the forward-looking statements made in this discussion are qualified by these
cautionary statements and there can be no assurance that results or developments
anticipated by the Company will be realized or, even if substantially realized, that
they will have the expected consequences to, or effects on, the Company.
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13-week 13-week
period ended period ended

June 28, June 29,
(in thousands of dollars) 2003 2002

Opening balance $ (104,965) $ (101,578) 
Net loss for the period (11,548) (13,182)
Ending balance $ (116,513) $ (114,760) 
See accompanying notes

Consolidated Statements of Deficit
Unaudited

13-week 13-week
period ended period ended

June 28, June 29,
(in thousands of dollars, except per share data) 2003 2002

Revenue $ 164,248 $ 156,336 

Cost of product, purchasing, selling and administration 166,637 159,189
(2,389) (2,853)

Amortization of capital assets 6,170 5,974
Amortization of pre-opening store costs – 14
Loss before the undernoted items (8,559) (8,841)

Interest on long-term debt and financing charges 1,453 2,240
Interest on bank indebtedness 1,386 1,951
Loss before income tax (11,398) (13,032)

Income tax expense 150 150
Net loss for the period $ (11,548) $ (13,182) 

Basic net loss per common share (note 3) $ (0.48) $ (0.63) 
Diluted net loss per common share (note 3) $ (0.48) $ (0.63) 

Weighted average common shares outstanding (note 3) 23,965 20,760
See accompanying notes

Consolidated Statements of Earnings
Unaudited
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1. DISCLOSURE
These interim financial statements do not contain all disclosures required by
Canadian generally accepted accounting principles for annual financial statements
and accordingly, the financial statements should be read in conjunction with the
most recently prepared annual financial statements for the 52-week period ended
March 29, 2003. The same accounting policies and methods are followed as in the
annual audited financial statements for the year ended March 29, 2003.

2. SEASONALITY OF OPERATIONS
The business of Indigo Books & Music Inc. (the “Company” or “Indigo”) follows
a seasonal pattern, with sales of merchandise being higher in the third quarter
due to consumer holiday buying patterns. As a result, a disproportionate portion
of total annual revenues are typically earned in the third quarter. Therefore, the
earnings for the 13 weeks ended June 28, 2003 and June 29, 2002 are not indica-
tive of the earnings of other periods.

3. SHARE CAPITAL
Outstanding share data as at June 28, 2003
23,964,802 common shares issued and outstanding (21,221,000 as at June 29,
2002; 23,964,802 as at March 29, 2003)

Employees’ Stock Option Plan 
1,216,200 options outstanding, of which 144,766 are exercisable (571,331 options
outstanding, 201,541 exercisable as at June 29, 2002; 1,003,629 options out-
standing, 147,384 exercisable as at March 29, 2003).

On September 27, 2002, the Company completed an offering of 2,662,775
common shares of the Company at $5.75 per share. The issue, which was com-
pleted by way of an offering of subscription rights to all holders of common
shares of the Company, was fully subscribed, and resulted in net proceeds of 
$15.0 million which was used to fund capital expenditures including store
improvements, supply chain re-design, and investment in www.chapters.indigo.ca.

Notes to the Interim 
Consolidated Financial Statements

June 28, 2003
Unaudited

13-week 13-week
period ended period ended

June 28, June 29,
(in thousands of dollars) 2003 2002

Cash flows from operating activities
Net loss for the period $ (11,548) $ (13,182)
Add items not affecting cash:

Amortization 6,170 5,988
Loss on disposal of capital assets 1,036 –
Benefit plan credit 62 –
Accrued interest on convertible notes 744 594
Amortization of deferred financing fees 379 331

(3,157) (6.269)

Net change in working capital balances 
related to operations (5,559) (12,062)

Cash flows used in operating activities (8,716) (18,331)

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of capital assets (3,339) (180)
Cash flows used in investing activities (3,339) (180)

Cash flows from financing activities
Increase in bank indebtedness 12,161 4,179
Proceeds on issuance of common shares (note 3) – 14,062
Repayment of long term debt (106) –
Cash flows provided by financing activities 12,055 18,241

Net decrease in cash during the period – (270)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period – 677
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ – $ 407

Supplemental cash flow information
Interest paid $ 1,695 $ 2,972 
Income taxes recovered $ (436) $ – 
See accompanying notes

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Unaudited
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4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
The fair value of financial instruments is the estimated amount the Company
would receive or pay to terminate the contracts as at the reporting date. The
following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair value of each
type of financial instrument by reference to various market value data and other
valuation techniques, as appropriate.

The fair value of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, bank indebt-
edness, accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their carrying values
given their short-term maturities.

The fair values of long term debt and convertible debentures are estimated
based on the discounted cash payments of the debt at the Company’s estimated
incremental borrowing rates for debt of the same remaining maturities. The fair
value of the long-term debt approximates its carrying value.The fair value of the
convertible debentures is approximately $35.2 million as at June 28, 2003.

The fair values of interest rate derivatives are estimated by discounting cash
payments of the derivatives at market rates for derivatives of the same remaining
maturities. At this time, the Company does not intend to terminate the interest
rate swap agreements and therefore does not anticipate any impact on earnings
arising from the differences between book value and fair value. The fair value of
the interest rate swap agreements as at June 28, 2003 was $0.8 million in favour 
of the counterparties.

5. SEGMENTED INFORMATION
The Company had two reportable segments: retail and online division. The 
retail division operates a chain of retail bookstores across Canada including 
superstores, mall stores and college bookstores. The online division is an 
e-commerce retailers, selling books and other products through the Internet 
Web site www.chapters.indigo.ca. For the period ended June 28, 2003, the online
results have been included in the retail division since they are not material for 
the overall operations of the Company.

On April 19, 2002, the Company completed an offering of 4,243,841 common
shares of the Company at $3.50 per share. The issue, which was completed by 
way of an offering of subscription rights to all holders of common shares of the
Company, was fully subscribed, and resulted in net proceeds of $14.5 million,
which was used to provide the Company with capital to reduce overall levels 
of indebtedness.

Since the exercise price of the April 19, 2002 offering was less than the 
fair market value of the shares at issuance and the offerings were available to all
existing shareholders, the offerings contained a bonus element that is considered
to be similar to a stock dividend. As a result, basic and diluted earnings per share
have been adjusted retroactively for the bonus element for all periods presented.

Had compensation costs for the Company’s Stock-Based Compensation plan
been determined based on the fair value method of accounting for stock based
compensation, the Company’s net earnings and net earnings per share would have
decreased to the pro forma amounts listed below:

13-week
period ended

June 28,
(in thousands of dollars, except per share data) 2003

Net earnings – reported $ (11,548)
Net earnings – pro forma $ (11,644)

Basic net earnings per common share – reported $ (0.48)
Basic net earnings per common share – pro forma $ (0.49)

Diluted net earnings per common share – reported $ (0.48)
Diluted net earnings per common share – pro forma $ (0.49)

The fair value of the employee stock options is estimated at the date of the grant
using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model with the following weight average
assumptions:

Risk free interest rate – 4.5%
Expected volatility – 40.3%
Expected time until exercise – 4.0 years
Expected dividend yield – 0.0%
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Investor Information

Support Office
468 King Street West
Suite 500
Toronto, Ontario
Canada  M5V 1L8
Telephone (416) 364-4499
Fax (416) 364-0355
www.chapters.indigo.ca/ir

Transfer Agent and Registrar
CIBC Mellon Trust Company
320 Bay Street
4th Floor
Toronto, Ontario
Canada  M5H 4A6
Telephone 1-800-387-0825

Stock Listing
Toronto Stock Exchange
Trading Symbol IDG

Investor Contact
Jim McGill
Chief Financial Officer
Telephone (416) 640-4856
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